
 
 

 

MONTECITO SANITARY DISTRICT 

STAFF REPORT – 3 

DATE:  October 1, 2024 

TO: Board of Directors 

FROM: John Weigold, General Manager 
 Bryce Swetek, Engineering Manager 

SUBJECT: Consideration of Change Order Allowance Increase for the 
Protective Measures of District Facilities (January 2023 Storm) 
Project 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Staff recommends that the Board discuss and consider: 

1. Authorizing the General Manager to approve expenditures of up 
$326,459.40 (30%) as a change order allowance with Cushman Contracting 
for the creek bank restoration work located at four different project sites 
within the District’s boundaries. 

DISCUSSION: 
Background – In January of 2023, District facilities became vulnerable to potential 
damage/failure due to a storm event. Staff classified these vulnerable facilities into the 
following projects: 
 
Project 1 ‐ Manhole 616‐4D 
Project 2 ‐ Manhole 638‐4C 
Project 3 ‐ Pipe L333‐7 
Project 4 ‐ Pipe L380‐5 
 
Each project is a result of creekbank failures. The purpose of each project is to provide 
protective measures to the facilities to limit the possibility of damage and provide better 
long‐term service life. Together, these four projects are considered as the Protective 
Measures of District Facilities (January 2023 Storm) project (Protective Measures).  
 
Discussion – Prior to mobilization of the project, the District’s contractor (Cushman) 
requested two change orders. One change order includes dewatering work for Projects 2 
and 3. The other includes work for relocating construction materials for the Owner of 204 

 

Montecito Sanitary District 
Special Board Meeting  October 2, 2024 
Page 1 of 12

https://www.montsan.org/meetings


 
 

Olive Mill. Additional information regarding these change orders and justification is 
provided in the Change Order documents themselves and are attached to this staff report. 
The total cost of these change orders, amounting to $96,332, has used up a significant 
amount of the General Manager’s original authority of $115, 386.5, or 10% of the original 
bid.  
 
Additionally, staff is already aware of two upcoming and significant change orders. One 
of these future change orders is dewatering for Project 1, which can be explained in a 
similar manner to Project 2 and 3. The other change order, which will be completed on a 
time and materials (T&M) basis, will be to address significant erosion damage that 
occurred upstream of our manhole, located at Project 2. This erosion occurred after the 
original January 2023 Storm Event and after design had been significantly completed. Staff 
plans to direct Cushman to address this erosion in a similar manner to the rest of the project 
(angular boulders). This work is critical as it’s only a matter of time before the erosion 
reaches the manhole. See photos 1 and 2 below to document the change of condition. 

 
Photo 1: Site area prior to erosion 

Montecito Sanitary District 
Special Board Meeting  October 2, 2024 
Page 2 of 12



 
 

 
Photo 2: Site area after erosion 

Fiscal Impact – This project was included in the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Capital Improvement 
Project budget at $1,100,000. The original bid result was $1,154,865.00. An additional 
30% of the original bid is significant, however, Staff anticipates two-thirds of the change 
order amount will be offset by the anticipated FEMA/CalOES reimbursement process. 
Additionally, there is room in the budget for adjustment, if necessary. 

Analysis – Justifications – Staff understands these change orders are significant, but they 
are warranted. The Staff recommendation for GM authority of 30% in lieu of 10% would 
allow for streamlined work for the additional upcoming change orders as well as other 
potential unforeseen work, as needed.  

DEPARTMENTS INVOLVED: Engineering and Collections 

ATTACHMENTS:   
1. Change Order No. 1 
2. Change Order No. 2 

Montecito Sanitary District 
Special Board Meeting  October 2, 2024 
Page 3 of 12



Montecito Sanitary District 
Special Board Meeting  October 2, 2024 
Page 4 of 12



10/01/2024

Montecito Sanitary District 
Special Board Meeting  October 2, 2024 
Page 5 of 12



Montecito Sanitary District 
Special Board Meeting  October 2, 2024 
Page 6 of 12



CP7

108.35

CP8

106.18

CP10

109.63

24" SYC

24" SYC

24" SYC

24" SYC

6" SYC

32" SYC

S

16" SYC

24" SYC

24" OAK

S

24" SYC

UP

8" PEPPER

1

0

5

1

0

5

1
0
3

9

0

9

3

9

4

9

4

98

9

9

9

8

1

0

0

1

0

5

1

0

5

1

0

0

1

0

0

9

5

C

R

E

E

K

C

O

N

C

R

E

T

E

 

 

A

R

C

H

 

 

B

R

I

D

G

E

C

O

N

C

CONC

Know what'sbelow.

Callbefore you dig.

EROSION CONTROL IMPLEMENTATION NOTES GENERAL EROSION CONTROL NOTES

Montecito Sanitary District 
Special Board Meeting  October 2, 2024 
Page 7 of 12

http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
bswetek
Text Box
DEWATERING CONSTRUCTION NOTES
1. 5 horse power submersible pump with 3/16" mesh screening. Pump shall be located in existing pool of water, where there is a natural low spot and no sand bags are required. Pump to be installed each working day prior to construction actives and removed by the end of each working day. Pump size to be verified in the field.

2. 4" lay-flat hose. Hose to be installed each working day prior to construction actives and removed by the end of each working day. Hose to be placed away from construction equipment. Hose size to be verified in the field.

3. 12" steel casing. Casing to be installed under earthen ramp and shall remain until project completion. Hose shall be installed within the casing to avoid constructing equipment. Casing size to be field verified.

4. Discharge point away from construction and downstream of block net.

5. Settling Basin. Utilize GB/EB, per Caltrans Construction Site BMP Manual SC-6, and existing bank topography/rip rap to reduce velocity discharge and capture sediment prior to water returning to main channel. 

bswetek
Line

bswetek
Callout
revised location for block net (see clouded area)

bswetek
Polygon

bswetek
Callout
1

bswetek
Oval

bswetek
Polygonal Line

bswetek
Polygonal Line

bswetek
Callout
3

bswetek
Callout
2

bswetek
Callout
4

bswetek
Text Box
Block nets (mesh size not to exceed 3/16th-inch) will be erected upstream and downstream of the work area and placed at an angle in low-velocity flow at the direction of a qualified biologist.


bswetek
Callout
5

bswetek
Polygonal Line



CP3

170.51

CP4

159.01

CP9

151.34

16" OAK

24" OAK

24" OAK

24" OAK

8" OAK

6" OAK

18" OAK

6" OAK

6" OAK

6" OAK

12" OAK

8" OAK

12" STUMP

28" SYCAMORE

20" SYCAMORE

1
4
5

1

5

0

1

5

5

1
4
3

1
4
4

1

4

6

1

4

7

1

4

8

1

4

9

1

5

1

1

5

2

1

5

3

1

5

4

1

5

6

1

6

0

1
6
5

1

5

7

1

5

8

1

5

9

1

6

1

1

6

2

1

6

3

1
6
4

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

5

5

1

6

0

1

4

8

1

4

8

1

4

9

1

4

9

1

5

1

1

5

1

1

5

1

1

5

2

1

5

3

1

5

4

1

5

6

1

5

7

1

5

8

1

5

9

1
6
1

1

6

2

1

6

3

1

6

4

Know what'sbelow.

Callbefore you dig.

EROSION CONTROL IMPLEMENTATION NOTES GENERAL EROSION CONTROL NOTES

Montecito Sanitary District 
Special Board Meeting  October 2, 2024 
Page 8 of 12

bswetek
Text Box
DEWATERING CONSTRUCTION NOTES
1. Gravel bag/earthen berm (GB/EB) per Caltrans Construction Site BMP Manual SC-6. Install downstream of block netting along the width of the creek. GB/EB shall be stacked minimum 2' tall to allow pump functionality. 

2. 5 horse power submersible pump with 3/16" mesh screening. Pump to be installed each working day prior to construction actives and removed by the end of each working day. Pump size to be verified in the field.

3. 4" lay-flat hose. Hose to be installed each working day prior to construction actives and removed by the end of each working day. Hose to be placed away from construction equipment. Hose size to be verified in the field.

4. Discharge point away from construction and downstream of block net.

5. Settling Basin. Utilize gravel bag/earthen berm (GB/EB), per Caltrans Construction Site BMP Manual SC-6, and existing bank topography/rip rap to reduce velocity discharge and capture sediment prior to water returning to main channel. 

bswetek
Line

bswetek
Callout
1

bswetek
Oval

bswetek
Polygonal Line

bswetek
Callout
3

bswetek
Callout
2

bswetek
Callout
4

bswetek
Text Box
Block nets (mesh size not to exceed 3/16th-inch) will be erected upstream and downstream of the work area and placed at an angle in low-velocity flow at the direction of a qualified biologist.


bswetek
Polygonal Line

bswetek
Callout
5



Montecito Sanitary District 
Special Board Meeting  October 2, 2024 
Page 9 of 12



10/01/2024

Montecito Sanitary District 
Special Board Meeting  October 2, 2024 
Page 10 of 12



Montecito Sanitary District 
Special Board Meeting  October 2, 2024 
Page 11 of 12



CP7

108.35

CP8

106.18

CP10

109.63

24" SYC

24" SYC

24" SYC

24" SYC

6" SYC

32" SYC

S

16" SYC

24" SYC

24" OAK

S

24" SYC

UP

8" PEPPER

1

0

5

1

0

5

1
0
3

9

0

9

3

9

4

9

4

98

9

9

9

8

1

0

0

1

0

5

1

0

5

1

0

0

1

0

0

9

5

C

R

E

E

K

C

O

N

C

R

E

T

E

 

 

A

R

C

H

 

 

B

R

I

D

G

E

C

O

N

C

CONC

Know what'sbelow.

Callbefore you dig.

EROSION CONTROL IMPLEMENTATION NOTES GENERAL EROSION CONTROL NOTES

Montecito Sanitary District 
Special Board Meeting  October 2, 2024 
Page 12 of 12

http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
http://www.call811.com/default.aspx
bswetek
Text Box
DEWATERING CONSTRUCTION NOTES
1. 5 horse power submersible pump with 3/16" mesh screening. Pump shall be located in existing pool of water, where there is a natural low spot and no sand bags are required. Pump to be installed each working day prior to construction actives and removed by the end of each working day. Pump size to be verified in the field.

2. 4" lay-flat hose. Hose to be installed each working day prior to construction actives and removed by the end of each working day. Hose to be placed away from construction equipment. Hose size to be verified in the field.

3. 12" steel casing. Casing to be installed under earthen ramp and shall remain until project completion. Hose shall be installed within the casing to avoid constructing equipment. Casing size to be field verified.

4. Discharge point away from construction and downstream of block net.

5. Settling Basin. Utilize GB/EB, per Caltrans Construction Site BMP Manual SC-6, and existing bank topography/rip rap to reduce velocity discharge and capture sediment prior to water returning to main channel. 

bswetek
Line

bswetek
Callout
revised location for block net (see clouded area)

bswetek
Polygon

bswetek
Callout
1

bswetek
Oval

bswetek
Polygonal Line

bswetek
Polygonal Line

bswetek
Callout
3

bswetek
Callout
2

bswetek
Callout
4

bswetek
Text Box
Block nets (mesh size not to exceed 3/16th-inch) will be erected upstream and downstream of the work area and placed at an angle in low-velocity flow at the direction of a qualified biologist.


bswetek
Callout
5

bswetek
Polygonal Line


	3.1 Staff Report - Protective Measures Change Order
	MONTECITO SANITARY DISTRICT

	CO 1 - Creek Bypass P2, P3_Executed
	CO No. 1_Cushman Signed
	CO 1 - Creek Bypass P2, P3_Draft

	CO 2 - Relocation of Materials_Executed
	CO No. 2_Cushman Signed
	Protective Measures_Project 2_Water Bypass Concept




